

Mary K. Keyer General Attorney Kentucky Legal Department AT&T Kentucky 601 W. Chestnut Street Room 407 Louisville, KY 40203 T 502-582-8219 F 502-582-1573 mary.keyer@att.com

March 5, 2010

## **VIA COURIER**

Mr. Jeff Derouen
Executive Director
Kentucky Public Service Commission
211 Sower Boulevard
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, KY 40602

RECEWED

MAR 0 5 2010

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Re: BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T SouthEast d/b/a AT&T

Kentucky, Complainant v. BLC Management LLC d/b/a Angles

Communications Solutions, Defendant

PSC 2010-00023

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T SouthEast d/b/a AT&T Kentucky, Complainant v. Budget Prepay, Inc. d/b/a Budget Phone,

Defendant

PSC 2010-00025

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T SouthEast d/b/a AT&T Kentucky, Complainant v. LifeConnex Telecom, LLC f/k/a Swiftel LLC Defendant

PSC 2010-00026

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T SouthEast d/b/a AT&T

Kentucky, Complainant v. dPi Teleconnect, LLC, Defendant

PSC 2010-00029

Dear Mr. Derouen:

In regard to the above-captioned complaints, counsel for BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc., d/b/a AT&T Kentucky has requested, and counsel for the Defendants have no objection to, an extension of time until April 9, 2010, to file answers to the Defendants' Counterclaims and responses to the Motions to Dismiss. Therefore, AT&T Kentucky, without objection by Defendants, requests an extension of time, if needed, to that date for the filing of responsive pleadings.

The reason for this request is that companion cases are pending among many, if not all, of these Parties in one or more of the other eight states of the former BellSouth region. Counsel for AT&T Kentucky and attorneys for the Defendants have discussed – and are continuing to discuss in good faith – the possibility of jointly submitting a proposed procedural schedule that will advance the proceedings while avoiding conflicting obligations among the states.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Mary K. Keyer
Mary K. Keyer

Parties of Record

CC: 787755